

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO. 6071 OF 2019

Chanda Nazma Abdul RazakPetitioner

Vs.

The State of Maharashtra & Ors.Respondents

Mr. S. G. Kudle (Through VC), Advocate for Petitioner.

Mr. R. P. Kadam, AGP, for the Respondents-State.

CORAM: ANIL L. PANSARE,

RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, JJ.

DATED: 5th MAY 2026

PC.:-

1. The substantive prayer is as under:

“(b) This Hon’ble Court be pleased to issue the writ of mandamus, orders, directions or any other order, directions or appropriate writ in the nature of mandamus directing the Respondents herein to declare that the Petitioner is entitled for all consequential benefits including continuity of service right from her initial appointment w.e.f. 3.6.1993 till her retirement thereby declaring that she is entitled for scale of Rs. 4500-125-7000 from the date of termination of service on account of de-recognition of the school in question w.e.f. 1.6.2000 till she is reappointed w.e.f. 9.6.2004 in the Respondent No.5 school thereby treating the said order of re-appointment as an order of absorption by virtue of Rule 25A of the Maharashtra Employees of Private Schools (Conditions of Service) Rules, 1981.”

2. Thus, the Petitioner is seeking writ of mandamus directing the Respondents to declare her entitled for all consequential benefits including continuity of service right from her initial appointment with effect from 3rd June 1993 till her retirement. The prayer also refers to Rule 25A of the The Maharashtra Employees of Private Schools (Conditions of Service) Rules, 1981. It provides for 'Termination of Services on account of abolition of posts'.

3. The Petitioner has not annexed the copy of order of appointment and documents disclosing subsequent events that would make her entitle for alleged consequential benefits.

4. The Petitioner shall, therefore, place on record all relevant documents, so as to examine whether this is a fit case for issuance of notice.

5. List after vacation.

(RANJITSINHA RAJA BHONSALE, J.)

(ANIL L. PANSARE, J.)